H.R. No. 283

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends are mourning the loss of William
- 2 Elver Stults of Anahuac, who passed away on January 31, 2021, at the
- 3 age of 67; and
- WHEREAS, Bill Stults was born to Elver Stults and Agnes Zilch
- 5 on December 27, 1953, in Toledo, Ohio, and he moved with his family
- 6 to Anahuac in the seventh grade; and
- WHEREAS, After graduating from Anahuac High School in 1972,
- 8 Mr. Stults continued his education at Texas A&M University, and he
- 9 worked for the Kerr-McGee Corporation and Red Lobster in Houston
- 10 before completing his studies at Lee College; during a rewarding
- 11 career as a registered nurse, he served in the emergency room at the
- 12 East Houston Regional Medical Center for many years; he also played
- 13 an active role in his community as vice chair of the Anahuac
- 14 Municipal Development District; and
- WHEREAS, A devoted family man, Mr. Stults was a loving father
- 16 to his two children, Jaclyn and Kyle, and he took great pride in his
- 17 granddaughter, Trinity-Rey; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Those who were privileged to share in this esteemed
- 19 man's love and friendship will always remember him with great
- 20 admiration and affection; now, therefore, be it
- 21 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 22 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of William Elver
- 23 Stults and extend sincere condolences to all who mourn his passing;
- 24 and, be it further

H.R. No. 283

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Bill
- 4 Stults.

Middleton

H.R. No. 283

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 283 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on March 18, 2021.

Chief Clerk of the House